BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1429

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 5, strike "for" and substitute "<u>at the request of</u>"; in line 6, after "requirements" insert "<u>and participate in a certain public participation process; establishing that under certain circumstances judicial review is immediately available and a contested case hearing may not occur"; and in line 8, after "provisions;" insert "<u>providing for a delayed effective date; making conforming changes;</u>".</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, in line 7, after "(1)" insert "EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (3) OF THIS SUBSECTION,"; in line 8, strike "AND" and substitute "OR"; in line 18, after "BE" insert "IMMEDIATELY"; in line 19, strike "IMMEDIATELY"; after line 19, insert:

"(3) THIS SUBSECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO A PERMIT APPLICATION FOR A PROPOSED ACTIVITY CONCERNING A PIER, RIP-RAP, OR BULKHEAD.";

and strike beginning with "IN" in line 29 down through "BUSINESS" in line 30 and substitute "WHERE THE APPLICATION FOR THE PERMIT STATES THAT THE PROPOSED ACTIVITY WILL OCCUR".

On page 5, in line 25, strike "2006" and substitute "2007".